

No. 14-280

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY MONTGOMERY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Louisiana Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
STATE OF LOUISIANA**

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Louisiana Attorney General
TREY PHILLIPS
First Assistant
Attorney General
COLIN A. CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802

HILLAR C. MOORE, III
District Attorney
DYLAN C. ALGE
Assistant District Attorney
EAST BATON ROUGE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
222 St. Louis Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
S. KYLE DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
DUNCAN PLLC
1629 K St. NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202.714.9492
kduncan@duncanpllc.com

Counsel for Respondent

August 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court has jurisdiction to review the judgment of the Louisiana Supreme Court.	6
II. <i>Miller</i> is a procedural rule that does not apply retroactively under <i>Teague</i> 's first exception. . .	11
A. <i>Miller</i> is not "substantive," because it only prescribes a sentencing process and does not categorically bar life-without-parole sentences.	16
B. The Court's <i>Teague</i> precedents strongly support finding <i>Miller</i> to be procedural. . . .	24
C. The Court should decline the United States' invitation to create a new category of substantive <i>Teague</i> rules.	28
1. <i>The United States concededly asks the Court to extend the first Teague exception.</i>	29

2. <i>Neither precedent nor policy supports the United States' proposed extension of the first Teague exception.</i>	32
D. While <i>Miller</i> is not a watershed procedural rule, the Court should not reach the issue.	42
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014)	20
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	18, 19, 23
<i>American Trucking Assns., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	11
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	19, 23, 38
<i>Beach v. State</i> , 348 P.3d 629 (Mont. 2015)	18, 20, 23
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	25, 30, 37, 41, 43
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	38
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	16, 17, 31, 33
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	25, 41
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (2015)	20
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	22
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013)	12

<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 831 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 2013)	20, 23
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	4, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Cunningham</i> , 81 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2013)	20
<i>Craig v. Cain</i> , 2013 WL 69128 (5th Cir. Jan. 4, 2013)	6, 18, 19, 26
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	8, 11
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	7, 10
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	20
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	21, 27
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	36
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	16
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	25
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003)	7

<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	7, 10
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	21
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	42, 43
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	14, 15, 17, 36
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	16
<i>Illinois v. Davis</i> , 6 N.E.3d 709 (Ill. 2014)	20
<i>Jackson v. Hobbs</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2015)	22
<i>Jinks v. Richland County, S.C.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	14
<i>Johnson v. Ponton</i> , 780 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So.3d 698 (Miss. 2013)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	16

<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	25, 37
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	12
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	21, 27
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	23
<i>Martin v. Symmes</i> , 782 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Ex parte Maxwell</i> , 424 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. 2014)	20
<i>McCoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	25
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	25, 41
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 713 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2013)	19

<i>In re Morgan</i> , 717 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	25, 30, 37, 41
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006)	8, 10
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Carp</i> , 852 N.W.2d 801 (Mich. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Tate</i> , __ P.3d __, 2015 WL 3452609 (Colo. 2015)	20
<i>Petition of State</i> , 103 A.3d 227 (N.H. 2014)	20
<i>Roberts (Stanislaus) v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	15, 16, 17, 36
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	25, 37, 41, 42
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	25, 37, 41
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	42
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	10
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson</i> , 316 U.S. 481 (1942)	10
<i>State v. Kinneman</i> , 119 P.3d 350 (Wash. 2005)	38
<i>State v. Mantich</i> , 842 N.W.2d 716 (Ne. 2014)	20
<i>State v. Mares</i> , 335 P.3d 487 (Wyo. 2014)	20
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 181 So.2d 756 (La. 1966)	2, 3
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 242 So.2d 818 (La. 1970)	2, 11
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	20
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003)	38, 39
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 2012-2763 (La. 11/05/13); 130 So.3d 829	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	21, 27, 28

<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16
<i>Thigpen v. Thigpen</i> , 926 F.2d 1003 (11th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reserv'n v. Wold Eng'ing, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	8, 10, 11
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	43
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , __ So.3d __, 2015 WL 1388138 (Ala. 2015)	18, 20, 23
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	15, 21, 27, 28
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	42
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	36
U.S. Const. amend. IV	8, 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. V	10
U.S. Const. amend. VI	19
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10

STATUTES

2013 La. Acts 239, § 2 39
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 817 2
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 878.1(A) 39
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:30 2
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:574.4(B)(1) 2
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:574.4(E) 39
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:44-3(e) 38
2001 N.J. Sess. Law. Serv. Ch. 443 38

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 W. Lafave, J. Israel, N. King, & O. Kerr,
Criminal Procedure 18, 43
Joe Gyan, Jr., *High Court to Reconsider Juvenile
Life Terms*, THE ADVOCATE, March 25, 2015,
[http://theadvocate.com/news/11929154-123/us-
supreme-court-to-consider](http://theadvocate.com/news/11929154-123/us-supreme-court-to-consider) 1
